
  

 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services   
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING : LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 12 OCTOBER 2023 

TIME : 10.00 AM 

 
 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  

 

MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Councillors M Connolly, G Hill and D Willcocks 

 

COMMITTEE OFFICER:  

PETER MANNINGS 

01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Attendance 

 

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 

will provide a reasonable number of agendas for viewing at the 

meeting.  Please note that there is seating for 27 members of the 

public and space for a further 30 standing in the Council Chamber on 

a “first come first served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large 

attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 

accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first 

come, first served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.   

 

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 

check if the extra space will be available by emailing 

democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 

655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.   
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 

Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 

be considered or being considered at a meeting:  

 

  must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting;  

  must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting;  

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered 

or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism 

Act 2011; 

  if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 

interest within 28 days; 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 

 

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 

Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 

suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as 

tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or 

commentary is prohibited.  If you have any questions about this 

please contact Democratic Services (members of the press should 

contact the Press Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the 

meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of 

reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of 

the business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 

focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the 

rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public 

who have not consented to being filmed.  
 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 

2. Apologies  

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

 

5. Minutes - 22 August and 12 September 2023 (Pages 6 - 15) 

 

 To approve the Minutes of Previous Sub-Committee meetings: 

 

22 August 2023 

12 September 2023 

 

6. Summary of Procedure (Pages 16 - 22) 

 

 A summary of the procedure to be followed during consideration 

of item 7 is attached. 

 

7. Application to vary a premises licence for Budgens (formerly McColls), 

Baldock Road, Buntingford, Hertfordshire (23/1202/PLV) (Pages 23 - 81) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

8. Urgent Business  

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 22 AUGUST 2023, 

AT 10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Willcocks (Chairman) 

  Councillors S Bull and S Marlow 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Adrian Bell - Premises Licence 

Holder 

  Police Sergeant 

Nathan Howson 

- Hertfordshire 

Constabulary 

  James McLaughlin - Premises Licence 

Holder and 

Designated 

Premises 

Supervisor 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  Saab Minichiello - Hertfordshire 

Constabulary 

Senior Licensing 

Officer  

 

24   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor Bull and seconded by 

Councillor Marlow that Councillor Willcocks be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting.  After being put 

to the meeting, and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Willcocks be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

25   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies. 
 

 

26   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman reminded those present to use the 

microphones when addressing the meeting. 
 

 

27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

28   SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 

 

 The Chairman drew the hearings attention to the 

Summary of Procedure which was included in the main 

agenda pack at pages 6 – 12. 

 

Page 7



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

 

29   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 

 Councillor Willcocks proposed, and Councillor Bull 

seconded, a motion to exclude the press and public 

during the discussion of the next item, on the grounds 

that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

1. Information relating to an individual. 

 

After being put to the Sub-Committee and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that pursuant to Section 100 (A) (4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended, 

the press and public be excluded during 

consideration of the business referred to in 

Minute 30 on the grounds that it involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 

of the said Act. 

 

1. Information relating to an individual. 

 

 

30   APPLICATION FOR A SUMMARY REVIEW AT THE HORN AT 

THE HALF MOON, 31 NORTH STREET, BISHOP'S 

STORTFORD, CM23 2LD (23/1101/PLR)   

 

 

 Full details in the restricted minutes. 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

31   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 3.55 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 

2023, AT 10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT:  

  Councillors T Deffley, J Dunlop and 

S Marlow 

   

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Dimple Roopchand 
 
Brad Wheeler 

- Litigation and 
Advisory Lawyer 

- Senior Licencing 
Enforcement 
Officer 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

                               Henry Jacob                   -   Applicant 

 

 

32   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor Marlow and seconded 

by Councillor Dunlop that Councillor Deffley be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting.  After being put 

to the meeting, and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Deffley be 

 

Page 10



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

33   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies. 

 

 

34   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman apologised that the Chamber 

microphones were not working, and that therefore the 

meeting would not be webcast. He asked that 

everyone spoke up and advised the Panel to say if they 

could not hear what was being said. 

 

 

35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There we no declarations of interest. 

 

 

36   MINUTES - 14 AUGUST 2023  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Dunlop and seconded by 

Councillor Marlow that the Minutes of the Sub-

Committee meeting held on 14 August 2023 be 

confirmed as correct and signed by the Chairman. 

After being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Sub-

Committee meetings held on 14 August 2023 be 

signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

37   SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 

 

 The Chairman drew the hearings attention to the  

Page 11



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

Summary of Procedure which was included in the main 

agenda pack at pages 15 – 20. 

 

38   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE 

LOUNGE, UNIT 25, THE MALTINGS BUSINESS CENTRE, 

ROYDON ROAD, STANSTEAD ABBOTTS, WARE, 

HERTFORDSHIRE, SG12 8HG (23/0804/PL)  

 

 

 The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer 

presented his report and summarised the application. 

There were no questions from the applicant or the 

Sub-Committee. 

 

The Applicant presented the application and answered 

questions from the Sub-Committee. There were no 

questions from officers. 

 

In line with procedure, there being no closing 

statements, the Sub-Committee retired to consider the 

evidence presented to the hearing by the Senior 

Licensing and Enforcement Officer and the Applicant. 

They were accompanied by the Democratic Services 

Officer and the Litigation and Advisory Lawyer.   

 

The Sub-Committee reconvened in public session to 

give its decision. 

 

The Chairman said that the Licensing Sub-Committee 

had considered the application for a new premises 

Licence for The Lounge, Unit 25 The Maltings Business 

Centre, Roydon Road, Stanstead Abbotts, Ware, 

Hertfordshire, SG12 8HG (23/0804/PL) which has 

included the application, the report, the 

representations from Interested Parties and Applicant, 

 

Page 12



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

the conditions agreed between the Applicant and 

Hertfordshire Constabulary.  In addition, the Licensing 

Sub Committee had listened to the comments of the 

Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer and the 

Applicant. He said that the Interested Parties had not 

attended. 

 

The Chairman said that in determining this matter the 

Sub-Committee had noted the Applicant had amended 

the application: 

 

a) to remove the licensable activity from the 

outdoor area; 

 

b) to restrict the sale of alcohol on and off the 

premises to 18:00 each day except for 35 event 

days per year when the hours will be as 

requested in the application (Sun – Thurs 12:00 – 

23:00 and Fri – Sat 12:00 – 00:00).  The Police and 

Licensing Authority to be notified a minimum of 

24 hours in advance of event days and a log of 

events is to be kept at the premises; 

 

c) No more than 6 people will be allowed to smoke 

outside at any given time which will be managed 

by a host. 

 

The Chairman said that Members had determined to 

grant the application subject to conditions 1-12 and 16 

as agreed between the Applicant and Hertfordshire 

Constabulary.  Members had amended conditions 13, 

14 and 15 to read:  

 

 No open vessels to be taken outside the 

Page 13



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

premises. 

 

 No more than six (6) people to use the 

designated outside area for smoking at any one 

time.  

 

  

 The designated outside area for smoking shall be 

agreed with Hertfordshire Constabulary 

Licensing Team and appended to the licence.  

 

The Chairman said that in coming to its decision, the 

Sub-Committee was mindful to strike a healthy balance 

between residents’ interests and supporting the local 

economy. He said that Members were mindful of the 

concerns addressed by the Interested parties and were 

pleased that the Applicant had taken time to engage 

with them, which had resulted in the Applicant having 

amended the application to allay their representations.  

He said that Members noted the Applicant had 

withdrawn the use of the outside area from any 

licensable activity which would further negate any 

noise nuisance from these premises and Members had 

further addressed these concerns by removing the 

capability for patrons to take open vessels outside of 

the premises.  

 

The Chairman said that Members were satisfied that 

the conditions agreed with Hertfordshire Constabulary 

and amendments to these conditions were 

appropriate to promote the licensing objectives and 

would address many of the representations received. 

 

The Chairman said that the decision would be sent out 

Page 14



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

in writing and there was the right of appeal within 21 

days to the magistrate’s court. 

 

RESOLVED – that the application for a New 

Premises for the Lounge, Unit 25, The Maltings 

Business Centre, Roydon Road, Stanstead 

Abbotts, Ware, Hertfordshire, SG12 8HG 

(23/0804/PL), be granted.  
  

 

39   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 11.29 am 

 

 

Chairman ................
[...]
023  

 

Report by:   Jonathan Geall, Head of Housing and Health 
 

Report title:   Application to vary a premises licence for  

    Budgens (formerly McColls), Baldock Road,  

    Buntingford, Hertfordshire (23/1202/PLV) 

 

Ward(s) affected: Buntingford 
       

Summary 

 

 An application to vary the premises licence has been 

received from Samy Limited. Representations against the 

application have been made by Hertfordshire 

Constabulary, Buntingford Town Council, a local councillor 

and nine interested parties. Where representations are 

received against an application, and not withdrawn, there 

must be a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting to determine 

that application. This report is to inform that decision. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

(A) The application to vary a premises licence be decided. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

 

1.1 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee should determine 

the application to vary the premises licence for Samy limited 

through consideration of the information contained in this 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



report and appendices combined with submissions made at 

the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy (herein ‘the Policy’) an application for a new or 

variation to a licence or certificate is granted by officers under 

delegated authority if no valid representations are received.  

 

2.2 Where valid representations are received the council’s 

discretion is engaged. A Licensing Sub-Committee has the 

delegated authority to determine applications for new and 

varied licences and certificates. This decision must be made 

whilst having regard to the Licensing Objectives, the council’s 

own Statement of Licensing Policy and to statutory guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act.  

 

2.3 The Licensing Objectives are: 

 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 

 Protection of Children from Harm. 

 

3.0 Reason(s) 

 

3.1 The application by Samy Limited was submitted on 25th 

August 2023.  

 

3.2 The application requested to vary the licensable activities, 

hours and conditions attached to the licence. The applicant 

describes the variation as seeking to do the following: 

 

1.  To extend the hours for the sale of alcohol to 24hrs daily. 

Page 24



2.  To allow the provision of late night refreshment between 

the hours of 2300 and 0500 daily. 

3.  To remove the conditions listed under Annex 2 and 3. 

4.  To include in Annex 2 the conditions in Section 16 of the 

application. 

5.  To remove the restrictions to the sale of alcohol and 

opening hours on Good Friday and Christmas Day. 

 

3.3 The licensable activities and hours requested in the variation 

application are shown in the table below. 

 

Licensable Activity Day Hours applied 

for 

Provision of late 

night refreshment 

(both indoors and 

outdoors) 

 

Supply of alcohol  

(for consumption 

OFF the premises) 

 

Premises open to 

the public 

 

Monday - Sunday 

 

 

 

 

Monday - Sunday 

 

 

 

Monday - Sunday 

 

 

23:00 – 05:00 

 

 

 

 

00:00 – 24:00 

 

 

 

00:00 – 24:00 

 

 

 

3.4 The premises licence the applicant is seeking to vary, showing 

the currently permitted licensable activities and hours, is 

attached at Appendix ‘A’. The plan of the premises attached 

to the premises licence is Appendix ‘B’. A redacted copy of the 

application form to vary a premises licence is attached as 

Appendix ‘C’.  

 

3.5 On the application form it asks applicants to ‘Identify those 

conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe 

could be removed as a consequence of the proposed variation 

Page 25



you are seeking’. The applicant states that they wish to remove 

the conditions listed in Annex 2 and Annex 3 of the existing 

licence. Annex 2 contains conditions consistent with the 

operating schedule, so those offered in a previous application, 

and annex 3 contains conditions attached after a hearing by 

the licensing authority. Both annexes can be seen on the 

current premises licence at Appendix ‘A’ 

 

3.6 Section 16 of the application form (Licensing Objectives) asks 

the applicant to describe the steps they intend to take to 

promote the four Licensing Objectives. In this section the 

applicant has detailed 15 points which can potentially be 

converted into conditions and attached to any granted 

premises licence. 

 

3.7 During the 28-day statutory public consultation period twelve 

representations were received against the application from 

interested parties: one from Hertfordshire Constabulary, one 

from Buntingford Town Council, one from a Local Councillor 

and nine from local residents. All of the representations are 

attached at Appendix ‘D’. 

 

3.8 Between them, the representations suggest that the following 

Licensing Objectives would be undermined if the application is 

granted as requested: 

 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance; 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and 

 Public safety. 

 

3.9 Representation 1 – Police (Responsible Authority) 

 Hertfordshire Constabulary have sent in a representation 

based on the potential for the following Licensing Objectives 

to be undermined if the application is granted as applied for: 

 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

Page 26



 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 

 Public Safety. 

 

3.10 The Police’s state is that licensable activity should cease at 

23:00 and that having alcohol available 24/7 increases the 

probability of anti-social behaviour. Reference is made to 

crime data which indicates that across East Herts crime figures 

escalate after 22:00 on Friday and Saturday nights. They raise 

that there is the potential for people to congregate at the 

premises due to the availability of al
[...]
t any 
one time, state the number 
expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which 
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

A convenience store located on Baldock Road, Buntingford, SG9 9BL. 
 
The variation is to do the following: 
 
1. To extend the hours for the sale of alcohol to 24hrs daily. 
2. To allow the provision of late night refreshment between the hours of 2300 and 0500 daily. 
3. To remove the conditions listed under Annex 2 & 3. 
4. To include in Annex 2 the conditions in Section 16 of the application. 
5. To remove the restrictions to the sale of alcohol and opening hours on Good Friday & Christmas Day.

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful? Page 53



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page... Yes No

Section 6 of 18

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainments be subject 
to change if this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 8 of 18

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on reg
[...]

CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number AGS/34256/30

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 63



Appendix D - 23/1202/PLV – Representations  

Representation 1 

The governing principles of the Licensing Act are the four Licensing Objectives. All 
organisations and individuals involved in the running of Licensed Premises must do so 
with a view to promoting these Objectives:  
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  
Public Safety  
The Prevention of Public Nuisance  
The Protection of Children from Harm  
This objection is carried out in regard to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.  
 
1  The Application and the Premise  
 
The application was received on 29th August 2023 from Winckworth Sherwood LLP who 
are the acting Agent in relation to Samy Ltd with regards to Baldock Road, Buntingford 
SG9 9BL.  
 
The premise currently has a licence authorising off sales of alcohol Monday to Saturday 
from 08:00 hours until 23:00 hours and Sunday from 10:00 hours until 22:30 hours. The 
application applies to extend the licensable hours for the supply of alcohol 24 hours daily 
and to allow the provision of late-night refreshment between 23:00 hours and 05:00 
hours daily. To remove current conditions and to be replaced with conditions supplied in 
the application form which is attached. To remove the restrictions to the sale of alcohol 
and opening hours on Good Friday and Christmas Day.  
 
The premise is situated off the High Street and is surrounded by residential properties 
including above the premises and to the side of the premises. The close proximity o
[...]
splayed behind the counter and not in an area of the shop where people can 

help themselves. 

10. A written record of all refused sales shall be kept on the premises. Detailing as a minimum the 

time and date that the sale was refused, the staff member who refused the sale and the reason 

why. The record shall be made available to Police and / or local authority immediately upon 

request and shall be kept for at least one year from the date of last entry. 

11. An incident book shall be maintained to record any activity of a violent, criminal or anti-social 

nature and be available for inspection at all reasonable times by an authorised officer of relevant 

responsible authority, it should record the following details:- 

• Time and date and nature of the incident, 

• People involved 

• Action taken 

• Details of the person responsible for the management of the premises at the time of the 

incident. 

12. Customers shall not be permitted to remove from the premises, any open bottle for 

consumption or disposal outside the premises. 

13. Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers shall be provided in and immediately outside 

the premises. 

14. The premise licence holder or Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure groups of people will 

not be allowed to gather/loiter outside the premises. 

Conditions if premises are operating licensable activities after 00:00 hours – hours of licensable 

activities not yet confirmed. 

Page 68



15. On Friday and Saturday nights and any other night when the premises provide licensable activity 

beyond 00:00, there must be one SIA registered staff member from 23:00 hours to xxxx hours 

minimum. 

16. Two members of staff to be present on the premises from 18:00 hours until the premises closes 

Sunday to Thursday. Three members of staff to be present on Friday and Saturday from 18:00 

hours until 23:00 hours two members of staff after 23:00 hours when a SIA registered staff 

member is on duty. 

17. When a 
[...]
trol stations and shops in 

Buntingford already.  

 

 

Page 80



Appendix E: Location Plan 

 

 

Page 81


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 22 August and 12 September 2023
	Minutes - 12 September 2023

	6 Summary of Procedure
	7 Application to vary a premises licence for Budgens (formerly McColls), Baldock Road, Buntingford, Hertfordshire (23/1202/PLV)
	Appendix A - Existing licence (REDACTED).pdf
	Appendix B - Plan.pdf
	Appendix C - Application Form (REDACTED).pdf
	Appendix D - Representations (REDACTED).pdf
	Appendix E - Location Plan.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


LS LS 
 
 

 

36 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 12 OCTOBER 

2023, AT 10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Willcocks (Chairman) 

  Councillors M Connolly and G Hill 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors S Nicholls 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

 

40   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor Connolly and seconded 

by Councillor Hill that Councillor Willcocks be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting.  After being put 

to the meeting, and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 
 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

37 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Willcocks be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

41   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies. 
 

 

42   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman reminded those present to use the 

microphones when addressing the meeting. 
 

 

43   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

44   MINUTES - 22 AUGUST AND 12 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 

Councillor Hill that the Minutes of the Sub-Committee 

meetings held on 22 August and 12 September 2023 

be confirmed as correct records and signed by the 

Chairman. After being put to the meeting, and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Sub-

Committee meetings held on 22 August and 12 

September 2023 be confirmed as correct 

records and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

45   SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 

 

 The Chairman drew the hearing’s attention to the 

Summary of Procedure which was included in the main 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

38 

agenda pack at pages 16 – 22. 
 

46   APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BUDGENS 

(FORMERLY MCCOLLS), BALDOCK ROAD, BUNTINGFORD, 

HERTFORDSHIRE (23/1202/PLV)   

 

 

 The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer 

presented his report and summarised the application. 

He answered questions from the Sub-Committee, the 

applicant’s legal representative, the applicant, the 

police as a responsible authority and the interested 

parties. 

 

The Applicant’s legal representative said that amended 

conditions had been sent to the council on Tuesday 10 

October and these superseded those initially 

submitted at Section 16 of the application. He said that 

these conditions had been submitted following a 

meeting held with the Police on Friday 6 October. 

 

The Sub-Committee was advised by Sergeant Nathan 

Howson that whilst the Police agreed to the conditions, 

they still opposed the 24-hour licence application. After 

it was established that none of the Interested Parties 

had been sent these amended conditions, Councillor 

Willcocks proposed and Councillor Hill seconded, a 

motion that the hearing be adjourned for 5 minutes to 

allow the amended conditions to be circulated. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the meeting be adjourned for 

5 minutes to allow the amended conditions to 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

39 

be circulated. 

 

The meeting reconvened and the Applicant and his 

legal representative presented the application and 

explained why they had applied to vary the premises 

licence. The Sub-Committee was advised why full 

consultation had not been carried out by the applicant. 

 

The applicant answered questions from the Sub-

Committee, the police as a responsible authority and 

the interested parties. 

 

Police Sergeant Howson made a submission on behalf 

of Hertfordshire Constabulary as a responsible 

authority. He responded to questions from the Sub-

Committee, the applicant and his legal representative 

and the interested parties. 

 

Councillor Duncan Wallace, on behalf of Buntingford 

Town Council, addressed the Sub-Committee in 

respect of his written submission. He answered 

questions from the Sub-Committee, the police and the 

applicant’s legal representative. 

 

Councillor Willcocks proposed and Councillor Hill 

seconded, a motion that the hearing be adjourned to 

allow the Sub-Committee, the applicant, police and the 

interested parties time to consider the content of an 

email from Buntingford Town Council. This had been 

supplied to the licensing authority within time but had 

not been passed to all parties as this email was mixed 

within other correspondence received. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 



LS LS 
 
 

 

40 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the meeting be adjourned to 

allow the Sub-Committee, the applicant, police 

and the interested parties time to consider the 

content of an email from Buntingford Town 

Council. 

 

The meeting reconvened and Councillor Sue Nicholls, 

ward councillor for Buntingford addressed the Sub-

Committee regarding her written submission. She 

answered questions from the Sub-Committee, the 

police and the applicant’s legal representative. 

 

In line with procedure, following the closing 

statements from the applicant, the police as 

responsible authority and the interested parties, the 

Sub-Committee retired to consider the evidence 

presented to the hearing. They were accompanied by 

the Democratic Services Officer and the Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer. 

 

The Sub-Committee reconvened in public session to 

give its decision. The Chairman said that the Licensing 

Sub-Committee had determined to: 

 

(a)  Refuse the application for the extended hours 

for the sale of alcohol of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises; 

 

(b)  Refuse the application for the provision of late-

night refreshments between 23:00hrs and 05:00 

daily; and 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

41 

(c)  Remove the restrictions to the sale of alcohol 

and opening hours on Good Friday and 

Christmas Day. 

 

Following the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee, 

the Applicant’s legal representative invited the Sub-

Committee Members to consider the following 

application: 

 

(a)  An application for the sale of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises from 06:00 – 

00:00 Monday to Sunday; 

 

(b) Late night refreshments to sell hot drinks only; 

and 

 

(c) To replace the conditions listed in Annex 2 and 3 

of the current licence with the amended 

conditions agreed between the Applicant and 

the Police. 

 

The applicant and his legal representative, the police 

as responsible authority and the interested party 

addressed the Sub-Committee in respect of the revised 

variation application. At the conclusion of these 

submissions, the Sub-Committee retired to consider 

the application. They were accompanied by the 

Democratic Services Officer and the Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer. The Sub-Committee reconvened to 

give its decision. 

 

RESOLVED – that the application for the 

variation of a premises licence for Budgens 

(formerly McColls), Baldock Road, Buntingford, 



LS LS 
 
 

 

42 

Hertfordshire, (23/1202/PLV), be granted, for the 

following: 

 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption off 

the premises 

Monday to Sunday 06:00 – 00:00 

  

 Late night refreshments  

  Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 00:00 

 

The Sub-Committee agreed to: 

 

(a)  To remove conditions listed in annex 2 and 3 of 

the current licence to be replaced with 

conditions agreed between the Applicant and 

Hertfordshire Constabulary as at 6th October 

2023 subject to amendments to the following 

conditions:  

 

(i) Condition 4 – Two Members of staff to be 

present on the premises from 18:00 until 

00:00 every day; 

 

(ii) Condition 13 – to remove as will not apply 

to a licensable activity; and 

 

(iii) Condition 15 – insert a year from today’s 

date. 

 

47   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

43 

The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


